

Nos. 14-614, 14-623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

W. KEVIN HUGHES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

CPV MARYLAND, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY
UTILITY COMMISSIONERS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JAMES BRADFORD RAMSAY*

JENNIFER M. MURPHY

National Association of

Regulatory Utility

Commissioners

1101 Vermont Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 898-1350

jramsay@naruc.org

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Field Preemption Cannot Apply Where
 Congress Has Specified State Jurisdiction.7

 A. State authority over generation,
 siting, and retail utilities predate the
 FPA.7

 B. The FPA preserves State authority
 over generation and retail utility
 services.10

 II. There is No Conflict Between the FERC-
 mandated Capacity Auction and the
 Maryland-approved Contract for
 Differences.12

CONCLUSION..... 16

APPENDIX: NARUC Resolution on Preserving
 State Authority Over New Electric
 Generation 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Nazarian v. PPL EnergyPlus, LLC</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4 th Cir. 2014)	2, 10, 15, 2a
<i>Indianapolis Power and Light Co. v. ICC</i> , 587 F.2d 1098 (7th Cir. 1982)	1
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).	15
<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).	15
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	4, 6, 7, 2a
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	10
<i>United States v. S. Motor Carrier Rate Conference, et al.</i> , 467 F.Supp. 471 (N.D. Ga. 1979)	1
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 513 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1976)	1

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824 et seq.	5
16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	10
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	3, 10
16 U.S.C. § 824f	17
47 U.S.C. § 410 (1986)	1

Federal Administrative Regulations

Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (October 23, 2015) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 60).	17
---	----

Agency Decisions

<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2011)	6
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,160, and <i>reh'g denied</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,194 (2012), <i>review denied sub nom. N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).	15
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2011), <i>on reh'g</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,160, and <i>reh'g denied</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,194 (2012), <i>review denied sub nom. N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).	6, 15
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2009).	14
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2006)	4
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,112, (2004), <i>on reh'g</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,053,	

on reh'g, 112 FERC ¶ 61,031 (2005), *on reh'g*, 114 FERC ¶ 61,302 (2006). 16

Miscellaneous

- American Public Power Association, *Power Plants Are Not Built on Spec—2014 Update* 12
- Brief for Petitioner CPV Maryland, LLC, *Hughes et al. v. PPL EnergyPlus, LLC*, No. 14-623, (U.S. docketed Dec. 8, 2015). 11
- Brief for Petitioners Hughes et al., *Hughes et al. v. PPL EnergyPlus, LLC*, No. 14-623, (U.S. docketed Dec. 8, 2015). 13
- FERC Office of Enforcement, *Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics* (2015), <http://perma.cc/U9AG-K4M6>. 14
- NARUC *Resolution on Preserving State Authority Over New Electric Generation* 3, 1a-4a
- Regulatory Assistance Project, *Electricity Regulation in the US: A Guide* (2011), www.raonline.org/docs/RAP_Lazar_ElectricityRegulationInTheUS_Guide_2011_03.pdf 9
- Robert L. Swartwout, *Current Utility Regulatory Practice From A Historical Perspective*, 32 *Nat. Resources J.* 289 (1992). 7, 8
- Werner Troesken, *Regime Change and Corruption: A History of Public Utility Regulation*, in *Corruption and Reform: Lessons from America's Economic History*

(Edward L. Glaeser and Claudia Goldin,
eds., 2006),
<http://www.nber.org/chapters/c9986>. 7
